Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

CSIR-CEERI, Pilani, for always encouraging research endeavours and their support.
Author details
Sudipta Chattopadhyay1* and Subhradeep Chakraborty2
*Address all correspondence to: sudipta_tutun@yahoo.co.in
1 Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Mizoram University, Aizawl,
Mizoram, India
2 TWT Group, MWT Division, CSIR-Central Electronics Engineering Research Institute,
Pilani, Rajasthan, India
References
[1] Deschamp G., Sichak W., Microstrip microwave antennas. In: Third symposium on the
USAF antenna research and development program; October 18, 1953; October 22, 1953.
USA:1953.
[2] Howell J.Q., Microstrip antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 1972;23:90–93. DOI:
10.1109/TAP.1975.1141009.
[3] Munson R.E., Conformal microstrip antennas and microstrip phased arrays. IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., 1974;25:74–78. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.1974.1140723.
[4] Bahl I.J., Bhartia P., Microstrip Antennas. USA: Artech House; 1980.
[5] Lee K.F., Luk K.M., Microstrip Patch Antennas. UK: Imperial College Press; 2011.
[6] James J.R., Hall P.S., Wood C., Microstrip Antennas: Theory and Design. London: Peter
Peregrinus; 1981.

Opt. Technol. Lett. 2009;51:169–173. DOI: 10.1002/mop.24025.
[15] Hammerstad E.O., Equations for Microstrip Circuit Design. In: 5th European Microwav.
Conf; Hamburg:1975. pp. 268–272.
[16] Garg R., Long S.A., Resonant frequency of electrically thick rectangular microstrip anten-
nas. Electron. Lett. 1987;23:1149–1151. DOI: 10.1049/el:19870801.
[17] Abboud F., Damiano J.P., Papiernik A., Simple model for the input impedance of coax-fed
rectangular microstrip patch antenna for CAD. IEE Proc. Microw. Antennas Propag.
1988;135:323–326. DOI: 10.1049/ip-h-2.1988.0066.
[18] Thouroude D., Himdi M., Daniel J.P., CAD oriented cavity model for rectangular patches.
Electron. Lett. 1990;26:842–844. DOI: 10.1049/el:19900552.
[19] Pues H., Vande Capelle A., Accurate transmission line model for the rectangular microstrip
antenna. IEE Proc. 1984:334–340. DOI: 10.1049/ip-h-1.1984.0071.
[20] Bhattacharya A.K., Long rectangular patch antenna with a single feed. IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag. 1990;38:987–993. DOI: 10.1109/8.55609.
[21] Newman E.H., Tulyathan P., Analysis of microstrip antennas using moment methods.
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 1981;29:47–53. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.1981.1142532.
[22] Ridgers G.M., Odendaal J.W., Joubert J., Entire-domain versus subdomain attachment
modes for the spectral-domain method of moments analysis of probe-fed microstrip
patch antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 2004;52:1616–1620. DOI: 10.1109/
TAP.2004.829401.
[23] Chew W.C., Liu Q., Resonance frequency of a rectangular microstrip patch. IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag. 1988;36:1045–1056. DOI: 10.1109/8.7216.
Recent Computer-Aided Design Techniques for Rectangular Microstrip Antenna
33
[24] Chang E., Long S.A., Richards W.F., Experimental investigation of Electrically thick
rectangular microstrip antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 1986;34:767–772. DOI:
10.1109/TAP.1986.1143890.
[25] Kara M., Design consideration for rectangular microstrip antenna elements with various
substrate thickness. Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett. 1998;19:111–121. DOI: 10.1002/(SICI)
1098-2760(19981005).
[26] Lee K.F., Ho K.Y., Dahele J.S., Circular disc microstrip antenna with an air-gap. IEEE
Trans. on Antennas Propag. 1984;32:880–884. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.1984.1143428.
[27] Guha D., Resonant frequency of circular microstrip antennas with and without air-gaps.
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 2001;49:55–59. DOI: 10.1109/8.910530.
[28] Abboud F., Damino J.P., Papiernik A., Accurate Model for The Input Impedance of Coax-
Fed Rctangular Microstrip Antenna With and Without Air-Gaps. In: International Con-

[32] Zhong S.S., Liu G., Quasim G., Closed form expression for resonant frequency of rectan-
gular patch antennas with multi dielectric layers. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag.
1994;42:1360–1363. DOI: 10.1109/8.318667.
[33] Schaubert D., Pozar D., Adrian A., Effect of microstrip antenna substrate thickness and
permittivity: comparison of theories and experiment. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag.
1989;37:677–682. DOI: 10.1109/8.29353.
[34] Gauthier G.P., Courtay A., Rebeiz G.M., Microstrip antennas on synthesized low dielectric
constant substrates. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 1997;45:1310–1314. DOI: 10.1109/8.611252.
[35] Chattopadhyay S., Theoretical and Experimental Studies of Some Aspects of a Rectangu-
lar Microstrip Patch Antenna [Thesis]. Kolkata: University of Calcutta; 2011.
[36] HFSS: High Frequency Structure Simulator, Ansoft Corp.version 11, USA.
[37] Guha D., Siddiqui J.Y., Resonant frequency of circular microstrip antenna covered with
dielectric superstrate. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 2003;51:1649–1652. DOI: 10.1109/
TAP.2003.813620.
[38] Wolff I., Knoppik N., Rectangular and circular microstrip disk capacitors and resonators.
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 1974;22:857–864. DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.1974.1128364.
Modern Antenna Systems34
[39] Guha D., Antar Y.M.M., Siddiqui J.Y., Biswas M., Resonant resistance of probe and
microstrip line-fed circular microstrip patches. IEE Proc. Microw. Antennas Propag.
2005;152:481–484. DOI: 10.1049/ip-map:20045161.
[40] Chattopadhyay S., Biswas M., Siddiqui J.Y., Guha D. Input impedance of probe fed
rectangular microstrip antenna with air gap and aspect ratio. IET Microw. Antennas
Propag. 2009;3:1151–1156. DOI: 10.1049/iet-map.2008.0320.
[41] Guha D., Chattopadhyay S., Siddiqui J.Y., Estimation of gain enhancement replacing
PTFE by air substrate in a microstrip patch antenna. IEEE Antennas. Propag. Mag.
2010;52:92–95. DOI: 10.1109/MAP.2010.5586581.
[42] Chakraborty S., Chattopadhyay S., Substrate fields modulation with defected ground
structure: a key to realize high gain, wideband microstrip antenna with improved polar-
ization purity in principal and diagonal planes. Int. J. RF and Microw. Computer Aided
Eng. (RFMiCAE), Wiley, USA. 2016;26:174–181. DOI: 10.1002/mmce.
[43] Ghosh D., Ghosh S.K., Chattopadhyay S., Nandi S., Chakraborty D., Anand R., Raj R.,
Ghosh A., Physical and quantitative analysis of compact rectangular microstrip antenna
with shorted non-radiating edges for reduced cross-polarized radiation using modified
cavity model. IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag. 2014;56:61–72. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.
2363563.
[44] Ghosh A., Ghosh D., Chattopadhyay S., Singh L.L.K., Rectangular microstrip antenna on
slot type defected ground for reduced cross polarized radiation. IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett. 2014;14:321–324. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2363563.
[45] Poddar R.P., Chakraborty S., Chattopadhyay S., Improved cross polarization and broad
impedance bandwidth from simple single element shorted rectangular microstrip patch:
theory and experiment. FREQUENZ. 2016;DOI: 10.1515/freq-2015-0105.
[46] Shivnarayan S.S., Vishvakarma B.R., Analysis of slot loaded rectangular microstrip patch